

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MATTHEW DUNLAP,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 17-cv-2361 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....4

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....4

 A. The Federal Advisory Committee Act.....4

 B. The Administrative Procedure Act.....4

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.....8

 A. FACA Does Not Provide a Private Right of Action, and Plaintiff Cannot Bring His Claims Through the APA.....8

 1. Entities within the Executive Office of the President are agencies only if they exercise substantial independent authority.....8

 2. The “substantial independent authority” test applies to the APA.....12

 3. The Commission is not an agency.....13

 4. The General Services Administration’s (“GSA’s”) administrative support does not convert the Commission into an agency, nor is GSA responsible for disclosing materials pursuant to FACA.....15

 5. The Executive Office of the President, the Office of Administration, and the Office of the Vice President are not “agencies” for purposes of the APA.....16

 B. Mandamus is Unavailable to Plaintiff.....17

 1. The mandamus standards are stringent.....18

 2. Plaintiff has not satisfied these stringent standards.....18

 a. Plaintiff’s claim that he cannot participate in Commission activities because he receives Commission materials too late to be of any use is not likely to succeed as a basis for mandamus.....19

 b. Plaintiff’s claim that he has not received information or materials to which he is entitled under FACA section 10(b) and *Cummock v. Gore* is not likely to succeed as the basis for mandamus.....22

- c. Plaintiff’s claim that the Commission has violated FACA section 5 is nonjusticiable and not likely to succeed as a basis for mandamus relief.....28
 - i. Section 5 is not justiciable.....29
 - ii. In any event, plaintiff’s claim is not cognizable under section 5, and even if it were, the factual record does not support it.....35
 - c. Plaintiff’s claim that the Commission has violated FACA section 9 is not likely to succeed as a basis for mandamus relief.....36
 - 3. Because applying FACA to a presidential commission raises serious constitutional concerns, even if plaintiff satisfied the mandamus standards –and he does not – this Court should decline to exercise mandamus as a matter of discretion.....37
- II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM.....39
- III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....42
- CONCLUSION.....44

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 17

Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiiflon, Inc.,
449 U.S. 33 (1980) 18

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 12

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 10, 38

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 29, 30

Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius,
603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18

Cargill, Inc. v. United States,
173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 34

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004) 17, 37, 38, 39

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin*,
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 10, 11, 12, 16

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 37

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 7

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
538 U.S. 398 (2003) 42

Cobell v. Norton,
391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Colo. Env’tl. Coal. v. Wenker,
353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 33, 34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell,
239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017) 8

**Ctr. for Policy Analysis on Trade & Health v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative*,
 540 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008).....31, 34

**Cummock v. Gore*,
 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999) passim

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.,
 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Doe v. Shalala,
 862 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Md. 1994) 30, 32

Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.,
 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 13

Enercons Va. Inc. v. Am. Security Bank, N.A.,
 720 F.2d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 8, 39

EPIC v. PACEI,
 No. 17-1320 (CKK), 2017 WL 3141907 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017)..... 8, 13, 14, 17

Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA,
 938 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1996) 30, 32, 34

Food Chemical News v. Department of Health & Human Services,
 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 5, 10

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama,
 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) 8, 17

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 14, 16

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 33

In re Cheney,
 334 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 37

In re Cheney,
 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18, 38

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 39

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 7

Indian Educators Fed. Local 4524 of Am. Fed. of Teachers, AFL-CIO v. Kempthorne,
590 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008) 43

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. CIA,
No. 09-2269 (JDB), 2010 WL 1410561 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2010) 17

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n,
389 U.S. 64 (1967) 44

Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002) 37

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 9, 10

McKinney v. Caldera,
141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001) 13

Metcalf v. Nat’l Petroleum Council,
553 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 31

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) passim

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982) 36

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 18

Nadar v. Baroody,
396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 37

Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control,
557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C. 1983) 23

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 2:11-CV-578-FTM-29SPC, 2012 WL 3589804 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 12, 2012)..... 31

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the U.S.,
909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 7, 43

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 16

Pac. Legal Found v. Council on Env’tl. Quality,
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 11

People of Colo. Ex rel. Suthers v. Gonzales,
558 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (D. Colo. 2007) 29

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
795 F. Supp. 1220 (D.D.C. 1992) 32

**Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods*,
886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) passim

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 4, 37, 38

Rushforth v. Council of Econ Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 10, 12, 14

Sanchez v. Pena,
17 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D.N.M. 1998) 32

Sculimbrene v. Reno,
158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001) 12

Sierra Club v. Andrus,
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 11

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (2016)..... 7

**Soucie v. David*,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 9, 10, 12

Sweetland v. Walters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10, 11, 12

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 2d 224 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 17

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974) 39

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13, 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7, 43

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 39

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975) 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1-15..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1) 9

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) 4, 8, 9

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 passim

15 U.S.C. § 1023(c) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1361 18

Other Authorities

Appel Presentation, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/pacei-dr-andrew-appel-report.pdf>.....27

Charter, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/commission-charter.pdf>
.....13, 37, 39

Disclosure of Advisory Comm. Deliberative Materials, 12 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 73 (1988).....	23
Exec. Order No. 13, 799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22, 389 (May 11, 2017).....	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1731 (1970).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1403 (1972).....	33
Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity By-Laws and Operating Procedures, Bylaws § IV(C), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/pacei- bylaws_final.PDF	25, 27, 42
S. Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972).....	33
